X870E AORUS ELITE X3D ICE
(X870E A ELITE X ICE)

X870E AORUS ELITE X3D
(X870E A ELITE X)

1 A FAf

Rev. 1001

.y
BEARIRARNEE, Bl DRKE A, BARERELRR, &
1& R AR A B E R, 51— R ATMRR— R !

VYV EuRmEREXeR, EEREMEEN,



KRR
© 20254, HERFBRIMERAT, MIATE,
AERAFMETEENERS R, HBEEGE M ATFE,

AMERFMZEERRT, IRENNTHARERASR.
AMERAFMETIR R A= RIESRERER, HERBEMHNF,
AERAFMETR RN mAESAXEETEMENHTER, BABITHR
o
KEAZHEEPERT, RAEUMEMEXEF. B2, B, FESHMRAME
AFMAE,

B NRIEE T RIFERE R, B FERE (ERFMR] .

B NREERERE, BERENESE [EFREERE].

https://download.gigabyte.cn/FileList/Manual/mb_manual installation-guide 800series.pdf

FmiEXER, FEMILEF: https:/www.gigabyte.cn

= x|

IEATATE N LR BT R B EARAIRRA [REV : X X1 o XX AT, 0
FRNTREV : 1.0, BRI ERAIMAA1.0, HIEEEIHERMBIOS, IRENFZR
FSEHMITAREIR, FE B RARAER R,

Sefil:




o

H &

FEIRINZE oot 4
AP o Tl OO 4
P % B = 5 2 5
TR = o OO 6
B R ettt ettt 7
- 10 o B = 1 7
22 FEERIIEE oot 8
- e B Ry 2 ) - N 12
T 15
R - OO 16
I =iy vk =Y ) B 17
A 1y 20
BlOS BB T B oottt ettt ettt ettt 35
L Uy Ty Y T 37
O O 37
G Y 38
B T ettt ettt 39
LI I L= = | N 39
L= = e = O 40
REGUILOTY NOHICES........vvveiriee e 44
5 o k= = A =L 3 1 S 48




CPU_FAN  FAN6_PUMP ARGB_V2_2

l

L
PU_OPT ﬁ“ﬁﬁ,;
oruo —, i

J

d SYsFav4 g il
% % EI +— DB_PORT®#
|:1 2
Socket AM5 — F_HDMI
U3A_10G_1
U3C_10G_1
ASMedia
U3A_10G_2| USBA4® Controller )
U4_40G_DFt W
g a
U310G_LAN oo
U4_40G_DP2 > >
oot ot e
da S|
U3A 5G »on M,ED 3
== J
xo
29 .
3
Realtek® g g 8
AUDIO [ 5Go tan ~ = &
o © ©
? xX X
&) 10 LK) PCIE bl
i EEE
(G5) PCIEX16 —
] I
: - g g g e 8
W Mo 88 8 8 J
o po]
©m @0 S AMD =
o
POETGSXd] || || ol =
LMS @ fr—
TE® 3 B
110 @30 PCIE[GAX4 ‘ =
/O [PCEE] é M2EzZLatch | =
b 1] Click
M o
(%]
©@m  Qw m_sios [ ] q Chipset
=

CODEC (G4) PCIEX4

O B
USB 32

AN
I ||
(G3) PCIEX2 Gen 1 Hub D )

£
FU3A_5G_1
I

getr omos P RST
T S e
L CO e am apEml EIET D L [ : ] )
ARGB_V2 3 LED.C SPLTPM | FUSB 2 FUSA5G2 | SYS_FAN2 F_PANEL
FAUDIO  ARGB.V2 1 ESPIDB DB SENSE  FUSB.1 SYSFAN1  SYS_FAN3
OF-ET

(i) BHE [LETSRABIERE | TESEREE X
4




LAN

(F) REXFRLHMFIKCPUTE,

12 EiRTRERE
- ()
PCIE S.04.07 Bus CPU CLK+/- (100 MHz)
|xteneiast x4 ¥4/x20%)
— DDRS5 5200/4800 MT/s
o=
3% 5, —
N [ )
55 o= |33
e = a7 |gE
o oE |28 AMS5 CPU _El 2 HDMI6®)
s N 177
2 =g |2
U _|:| 1 USB Type-C®,
— with USB 3.2 Gen 2 support
2 USB4® USB Type-C®,
with DP® Alt mode eSPIIITE® Super
Bus 110
BIOS . I —wic
TPM Bus < CODEC  —Line Out
> — S/PDIF Out
o
o
PCI-E 4.0 Bus —ED 4SATAS0
x4
AMD Chipset [ ] 2USB 32 Gen2Type-n
PCIEX4 1M.2SSD
(M2C_SB)
= _Q 3USB3.2Gen 1
u 1M.2 SSD -2 o8N
8] (M2D_SB)
- x
[}
o
4 o
x4 X _El 1 USB Type-C®,
PCI-E 4.0 Bus with USB 3.2 Gen 2x2 support
_Q 3 USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A
X2 PCI-E 3.0 Bus .
AMD Chipset -
N - I 4USB3.2Gen1
J; |x1 |x1 I
o M.2 WIFI ®
- I—, 52?,5'?;,\, _H;JQ 4USB2.0/1.1
PCIEX2 RJ45




AR

X870E AORUS ELITE X3D ICESX870E AORUS ELITE X3DZEH%- 15
fERFM- 14

WL iEiEE- 14

K- 1%

SATA HEZk- 25

G Connector - 14>

M2EER - 26

NN N NI NI NN

* ERMHEERERESE, SREFEUSYAR, HERHREBEBIINF,




F-E HHERR
21 RRAMERER

FWRHITSETHERREREMITHERN, XEERBERESEFEZM
TR BTIATER RIS ST A RIR It A F M 8 T oS

© RICHIERIARTE ABHLTE RS EHREH

© REAENEBHRER LHNFIISEAERREMRSE, ENSZME =GR
RIEHAREIAE SR HE o

- BEREYBBRERAREMEFREZAMESLEXARIE, FEHRIEFELE
TREERKER

« REHMBHEEETIRARBRER, BEHIAEONBECERESE S,

« EWERAERER ZMAD S B AN U 5 2 B A 4 5 R

« ZEUER, PRAAEIRCPU)HMTFERE, RIFE LRFRBFIR BLMFHETF
W, EWARRTF TR, ForaheBYLUERR R

© FIRERREZAE, BEREMEPFHRRSBFHELEN,

o HIEEEESR IR R TR L ARk, SR IA R R R R 2 K R,

« FEFRRIFERNEHERRMH MR E EERIR B XKE R EREE,

« EFRRIFEINEREMEREFRFIHIL RRIRLH C EMMERE,

o BEBR2EMBIER FHNARNTE, BRIEMERRIRSEE,

s BRERAEBBLYEEFMEEN LSEHRIEN,

© BREREENHEES TR,

« BB REENNERREDT SSRGS,

s ERERNEFBRIRTESENENR. HitiREEACASHNGE

© MRENPUTRERRE, UERXTRR EE AR KRR, FEQEL
IR A B

o (ERFEHERS. MARASRLAR, BERERE REMEXHA,




22 Fmilg

FROLAbIERE e

(CPU)

AMD AM5HETE, 3255

AMD $:4 9000 5L E2 28/

AMD 4 8000F FIAbE2 28/

AMD %t 7000% 51 4b 32 2§
(BEREMEE AT XL ERTIR)

atil .

AMD X870E

A

* ¢ ¢ 0+ o

S7$%DDR5 5200/4800 MT/s

44~DDR5 DIMM1E1E, 7] 3 #5514256 GB (A—iffE 7564 GBF =)
FHRHVBENFEEAR

7 #%non-ECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx8/1Rx16 A 1£5&

SZ#rAMD EXtended Profiles for Overclocking (AMD EXPO™)A Extreme
Memory Profile (XMP) R 7255

(CPURINTF & HIEL B FTRE S RN T HF N RS 2B, & EFIDRAMAE
B =, BEHENGEONEEZFIIR.)

ERIIEE O

ETFF#5AMD Radeon” B 7Rith I A 3225 +ASMedia USB4®# Fll 25 :
24~USB4® USB Type-C®# M, 37 #FUSB4 R DPHARKI B REIH, AT
FH5E753840x2160@240 HzH 5 2
* F#5DP 1.4BRA R HDR,

EFF3AMD Radeon™ B A HIALIREE .
1NHDMIEEO, AT %435 5144096x2160@60 HzHI > 32
* #HDMI 2.1hR 7 . HDCP 2.3%HDR,
(Y A FIE A£HDMI 2.1 TMDSHISE RGO,
1/ BTIRHDMIFEN, AT S73%5141920x1080@30 HzRY 4 2=
* SZHEHDMI 1. 4KR A

(BIRINBERT L RIMIAE 5 B (E FICPUM A £ R, )

<0 =i ¢ £ fRealtek® ALC1220 & 57t
© B E SRR E TR L SDSDE S,
¢ 7 #rHigh Definition Audio
o XIER204/51/TAEE
© BB E S SRR, BE RIS E S,
IN e
*  F#ESIPDIFHIH
% o fERfRealtek® 5GOERLE F (5 Gbps/2.5 Gbps/1 Gbps/100 Mbps)
T&BERBR ¢ Qualcomm® Wi-Fi 7 QCNCM865

802.11a, b, g, n, ac, ax, be, 32 #§2.4/5/6 GHz L3R ER

BLUETOOTH 5.4

S #11be 320MHz T 4k RIS hn
(CERRfEHEEERERARERIEEMERER, )

* Wi-Fi 7THI5E B2 T 8 5 FWindows 11 SV3RRAEISTHFEE, Windows 10;& H 12

HEAEEIRFHTR o
** Wi-Fi 7F6 GHz HiK M AT ASfE & S E T EERNBEEEM LI
i AR AT BE S T 5, 1E4ME BB S Wi-Fi i Rz R B i




¥ RRimtE

*

14-PCI-E x1631&(PCIEX16), E-FCPU:
» AMD i 9000/7000F& 51 AbIE 23S, & #FPCle 5.0 x161E1T &
» AMD %t 8000 5!-Phoenix 14bIE2E, S 3%PCle 4.0 K x81E1THIE
» AMD i 8000%5!-Phoenix 24038, x#PCle 4.0 x41E1T &
* PCIEX164EEIY 3235 B ESINVMe SSD, HR & —k BER S NRES
PCIEX16171&,
HEFERA:
1ANPCI-E x163518, £#PCle 4.0 x41E4T #0148 (PCIEX4)
1/ PCI-E x164#1&, 374%PCle 3.0 x2iZ1T#4& (PCIEX2)

Figia&En

*

14NM 241 (M2A_CPU), E-FCPU, 3x#%Socket 3, M key, type 25110/
22110/2580/2280 SSD:
» AMD %7 9000/7000F 5l 4b 32 5S, 73#5PCle 5.0 x4/x2 SSD
» AMD £t/ 8000 5!-Phoenix 14bFEEE, £3%PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD
» AMD %t/ 8000% %1-Phoenix 24bIE2E, x3%PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD
14-M.2#H1E(M2B_CPU), £-TFCPU, 37#Socket 3, M key, type 22110/
2280 SSD:
» AMD %t 9000/7000FR 54032 EE, X#5PCle 5.0 x4/x2 SSD
* BTFM2B_CPUfEHE5ASMedia USB4®= 28 sk =558, FrIA4M2B_CPU#H
TS &R, M2B_CPUHIE R ASMedia USB4®H 4 38 a9 USB4E O &
BAX2HERIETT; H{EFAMD £ 8000 %1-Phoenix 185Phoenix 24225
fif, ASMedia USBA4®#= |25 5 HIUSBAE OB & MAX 2% 31517, M2B_CPU
TEHE T % E A
2/NM. 245 1&(M2C_SB. M2D_SB), EFiiE 4, £#Socket 3, M key,
type 22110/2280 SSD, S #%5PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD
4~SATA 3.0#0
NVMe SSD3Z ##5#4%RAID 0, RAID 1. RAID 5% RAID 10
* RAID 51%3& FI-FAMD $% /& 9000 FIAbFRES
SATARE #2 37 - #9E2RAID 0, RAID 1%RAID 10

usB

E-FCPU+ASMedia USB4®$= i 2S :
2/USBA4® USB Type-CoN7E/EHII0
ETFCPU:
14~USB Type-Co#O7E/F &0, X #FUSB 3.2 Gen 2
H T 28+USB 3.2 Gen 1 Hub:
44USB 3.2 Gen 1320, 2 HHEL M ER A USBHREEREH
E:Fu.\h"zﬂ
11NUSB Type-C®#% 0, 37#5FUSB 3.2 Gen 2x2, B2 HHEL N ERHA
USB#EEE#EH (AT 2 #5514 65W PD 3.0/QC 4+ RIEFTFE)
*RTFREEERE, H55% [2-7 MER BN A | - [USB Type-Co#0
¥ RAREE | F93tRA
54-USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-AREO (LI &) /B HIO
3/NUSB 3.2 Gen 1O FEIO
44~USB 2.01.14% 0, FEHHS N EIRAUSBIEEEH




@ PR

14~24 PIN =R {4t B 3

248 PIN CPU{tFB 5 JEE
14>PCleFE B i EE

14~ CPUR| B3 4 EE

14~ CPUJRL B3/ 7k ZR 17 [

4N ZR 52 X P 7 JEE

2B 5t KR 17k R B

3/NAT4772RGB Gen2 LEDKT 4% iR 4 KR
1/1NRGB LEDKT £% 8 /B EE

44-M.2 SSD¥ETE

4ANSATA 3.080

IR Bk £ 1R R

1B E & SRIE e

14~USB Type-C®4fEE, Z#5USB 3.2 Gen 2x2
24NUSB 3.2 Gen 13HEE

24~USB 2.0/1.13F &

112 I AR EE (BRAE BEGC-TPM2.0 SPI V2§ )
1/ HDMI$E )

NREEEH

14 5B CMOSEIHE SR
2B 2R STRD

1 IR A i 47 B

§ | FHIORE
e

L 2 K R K K S IR R R R NI S R I R R R IR I I IR R IR R R 2

1/4"HDMI#E [

MRGEERA

AR IRHR S

11N EBRCMOS R I%4E

14~Q-Flash Plus®$8

54-USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-ARE (41 £8)
14~USB Type-C®#:[, 23#FUSB 3.2 Gen 2
2/NUSB4® USB Type-C® (DP™)#£[0
11-RJ-45M L0

3/1NUSB 3.2 Gen 130
2D REHEO(2T2R)
2B HEO
NS O
Olvommz o ERITE N0 EHE
o e o EERT
o EER
o RUBEEGT
o KARGTERT
. REHBEE
. BEERGES

*

* BB TR R (KR EHIThBE SRR R BB KU (R 3R )T RE o

RS

(F) REXFRLHMFIKCPUTE,




BIOS ¢ 1/°512 Mbit flash
= +  {EMZIBALAMI UEFI BIOS
¢ PnP1.0a, DMI 2.7, WfM 2.0, SM BIOS 2.7, ACPI 5.0
. MMTEPEF + 23%GIGABYTE Control Center (GCC)
¥ GCCEIFMBFSERRAERMARER; SEFASZFHFNINIEHESKR
FRAI AR T AL
+ Z¥5Q-Flash

¢ $%Q-Flash Plus
¢ SZ35FSmart Backup

*

Norton® Internet Security (OEMARZX)

G

*

S FWindows 11 64-bit

BIERSG

8 mig o ATXH48; 30.5cmx 24.4cm

* R SE X R R ERBENHNA, BEMENHEER, BABITHEM,

o BEKEN[XHIAERRF| A TR IAERER,

https://www.gigabyte.cn/Support/Utility/Motherboard?m=ut

11 -



23 RRPROEFRBAME

EF LS A IEZE (CPU)RT, IR THIE S
A o iETEIABT{E FHICPURFE L EMR A S 3ESE R,

(BEHEMIEE BT XZTIHFMCPUTIER)

o RIECPUZHI, iIES W IGEIEXH, MRIERIRS,

o ETHINCPUNE —$TRIGIE, & AR, CPUS TTIEFINCPUIRIE K (S 2FIACPU
FME M 6L B RCPUIRIE M B E),

o ETECPURHRHRERE,

+ FECPUBS# X B R L EESTRLE, YIZIREhE i, TS SBCPUMHREL

o BERIBERNCPUMMEIZ BIR, RATABR WSS RGEER BB I ARIRE
S, AAXEEEXNFEMIMET S FHIERENE, IREEERFEELE
HBHARAE AR, BTG BB, FIi0: CPU, B+, NTFE. BRERIZE,

A. AR B IEEE 51
1 S AE AR _ERICPUSE B f i B RCPURIM A B .

=R AHEE
E—4HE
AMS5 CPU f1&
i
- d
I e W T e o 2 o e =fFACPU o
4 g—stiE
AM5 CPU

C EREK CPURIENEBRANES, LRPESERRECPUARESELESONA
ENBLE .

o BEREMBEAEFERNEGRERH,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/210/quick-guide.htm|?m=sw

-12-



B. RIRRR IR
K T 515 BAS CPUIE A 245 T EARAICPUSH BN,

O ¥4 CPUHRIEHIAT i TR /RTESMEFF

@ ¥§ CPU @& AT m_Eeahiie,

O UFEHKESE ESHERRIFE,
1% CPU it & B £ 35| L, [
ME&RE EENEREPSHe—E
i,

(2]

ILFHEHMEL CPU U, #5ik CPU B
E—HHEE (ZREIET) X
CPUEHIE LM —sTRI& (S R2H
CPU ERIM A FiEE LN ) 8
BHN.

(3]

WECPURKIEME, BHEELE
=H, gEEBAfETERINME,
WHBERIPESEDEE, BH
BREIATER %

* AR CPU IS, B RIECPU
B, IEBERARIPSEERERE FE,

CPUSRIEFREA CPU iHHER, ¥)/\BITH CPU IERHEHIH TEM{E, LIKIER CPU
xE:t Lok LS




C. RIRMMME
CPURHE TR RS REBHARE . (EFRBRRE RIS RIBRIETERBBRRE A, &
S {0 T AR LR FE R B RU B BT B B 45 PR F A )

HEERETHAI CPU L5 Rk —
BEBHBRE.

(2]

Type A:

B XU B9 B A CPU $RIEM
E—hiha, Bs—aning
18 i1 A4 CPU BRI EE AT M 2 o
BB RUE R M | L E A
N,

Type B:
BB CPU Hi& R Y U 442
BBk CPU RIEMIE, BEHH
FRURUES B T A 6 55 X o AR A,
B EE AR 2R AR 1-2-34 X B
HIRRE , RFER,

@ ®

(O >3

* {3 FiType BECARUG RS, 7ZESR TR PAERIL
HiR— T R BR, BES1-2-3-41
RGN —E, ERARLBHE,

(3]

BREEHANGBEERELZEBNER
A9 CPU 8 #4 XL 5 B8 iR 4 JBE (CPU_
FAN), BISER CPU B KUBHIZREE,




24 BREMER

EFFRRENEFERE, BEEUTHEER:
A o EREARTERNAEE AR RELERNFSEE, ZINEEREREE., . &
E. BHHAFER. (BEREMEEOAXIRNATREERIIR)
o ERENFEZE, BELHRIEXA, UREMIRER,
« AEFEHRET, BEANATRER, NEEFRTERE, EEIZIESEA
Filelo
« RENTFRM, EHLEMDDRS_A2GEEFHZRI,

X NERREE: N

BRAM
DDR5_A1 DDR5_A2 DDR5_B1 DDR5_B2
i : . - | RGTENAMR AR R
2T R - v - v f.;jt IR o SR TA
prrry . . . RIEER, REFESREETLT
. e BaRE, SUERE EHEE,
(v: BENER, - RERENER) Ay ety
(*: EHWEERERLUES) ESERBRRNTR

0000 ooom

51 DDR5_A1

DDR5_B1
DDR5_B2

WBERFRER

I FRE B4 W FEBEH L HEIGEENF LA (Dual Channel Technology), ZHMNTFH
&, BIOSSBENINFEMAERERE, YEANBENERN, REEIHAKMNHER
SN A R SR £,

NN S AL IEE (Channel):

» i#iEA (Channel A): DDR5_A1, DDR5_A2

» i#i&B (Channel B): DDR5_B1, DDR5_B2

B FCPUMIIRE], BHEEANBENFRRA, EREAFEHFTERUATIRA:
1. MRARE—XNTFE, TERHVEERNEFREAR,
2. MRBREMIHLAEFS, BWEERBRNANTFEEMERRE. [ hE. EE. k),




25 BEIEFE

EFFRREY R, HERUTHEER:
& < BEWIAERNY RFAREELEIRNZFER, AR RFHER
Fo
o EREYRFZE, BELBRIEXA, LREMIRE,

BERTHASEREY RFERRET IR R-FHEER:

1. ERBEMAEHY RTGE, BEREMIESE. FESHEBEER.
2. BY RAXFEE, EEMEATENGERN,

3 EMEY RFHEFHRECTERBNGEERN,

4 By RSB LURLEE TIEA.

5 RERTENYT RFE, BHEKRINHES L.

6. FREBIE, EAVEEEBIOSHIEEST BFHEXMNIZE,

7. ERIERGFREYT R MARIIER

L:J;é% PCIEXIGIRHH

o BEREMNIESEEIERAIPCle EZ-Latch PlusEIFR 15 BA,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/922/removePCIE.html

-16 -



2-6 RBRAIRFEANE

@@i@

o HDMIgERQ®
T LERTHET HOCP 23 543 EL %3 Dolby TrueHD 5 DTS HD
manoermmon muunveo wrenrace  Vl@ster Audio E"’fﬁ dﬁ‘%m‘iﬁ, E.ri??f%it 192KHz/24bit 7.1-channel
LPCM &35, & LUERE S HDMI E O BREFZE I EE O, HOMI AR X HEiE
4096x2160@60 Hz HY47 ¥, SEFRETSIHFHI S PIESRIGATERNE TREMAE AR,
LR EHDMIE &R, B E B A TIZIE &% AHOM (LIETZ RSB R ER
ERGEMBARE).

0 REEERH
RZEEEERAVAEAFESNRSHERERAFER SR G NRE, RiEh B
FFillo

R ERRMARESHINGILE, EETE HHMIIE, EEREMNIEEH [BIOS
2% E | - [RST (MULTIKEY) | #9358,

o HiFiR
FERIRH A 518 B P ERVVIR S FH B A E I R S 52U 2R Ge iz B, 1R 138 3t FF o< FBL A
© EFECMOSENIEIRE
FI R CMOSE IR AT A7 A EBH1E R AICMOSELIE (5170 BIOSIZ E)iFk:, EZIH
JiEEE,
o [ERBERCMOSEHEIRHAT, iES WX AR BRI IRRBIEZ,
A . EDEFHRE T RBRCMOSE IR, BNRLGBI AL, 3 AThS
BRI R B IR S
o EBRCMOSEHREHFNG, 1513 NBIOSE N\ H/~ Fii% & (Load Optimized Defaults)
HBEITENEEE(EEREZMIEE R [BIOSEEFZE | RIiRA).
© Q-Flash Plus}#4g ==
Q-Flash Plust2 & F R 4t XA (SSEFEHERN) RS T EHBIOS, Bt EZEEHFEEOMUE,
2 TQ-Flash Plusiz$ Rl S B EhFH N RIS E o 1IB1TATQFLEDS FHAIN KR (R R IR#H1TEE
*t), QFLED/AIRRIZIERHR R EBIOSE # 4R o
© USB3.2Gen 2 Type-AfEQ(4I8)
IO 45USB 3.2 Gen 2304&, FATFRATUSB 3.2 Gen 1% USB 2.0814&, AT LLEHEUSB
EEEEO,
© USB Type-C®#&Q(3z#5USB 3.2 Gen 2)
LEEOS745USB 3.2 Gen 2#14& BL 5% AP IE R IBRYI% 1T, FH A FRAFUSB 3.2 Gen 1% USB 2.0
MR IEATAZEREUSBIZ F E IO,

(EF—) REIIFHEMEZKCPUTIE,
(D) BHERBQ-Flash PlusIhie, EERKRZ ML E I [ F~RINGENE | BRI,

-17 -




USBA4® USB Type-CoHEM (DP-)

O FHRAEUSB4A® USB Type-CoRDPE RHIH, AT ILZE#EUSB4® USB Type-CoA &
TRASEE AR AR EDPE RES EIEDPE RS, AT E143840x2160@240
HzBI 9 R, LRI BN S BRSKERERANERSEMEARE, KEORKN X
FrUSB4°#1& B % AW IE iR AT 1T, FF AT A FUSB 3.2 Gen 2x2., USB 3.2 Gen 2,
USB 3.2 Gen 15 USB 2.0#11&, & AT LLERZUSBIZFE O,

LIRLEDPIRERT, BB EMBMANTILIEEIZADP (LETZHREERRRIE
REMERE).
MO (RJ-45)
MR O 2 5E M (Gigabit Ethernet), IRELEL ZE T EEW, FIEESHFIHIL5 GB
(5 Gbps)o MEIEOIERATIHABINT:

EERRAT  IBITIETRAT EEIERAT: BATHERAT
rL I_L STERE | 58 JTSRE | B8R
BEEAT | fEHIEE 5Gbps A5 EREEET
BB | fEHEE 2.5 Gbps/l Cbps/100 Mops| | BEEKT | Treitiin

[ZE=3:u]

USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A$& (41 t&)(Q-Flash Plusi&RA)
IO 45USB 3.2 Gen 2814%, FH AT 3= A TFUSB 3.2 Gen 1K USB 2.0814&, #&7T AEHEUSBIZ
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2) ATX 14) EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2
3) F20G_12V 15) DB_SENSE
4) CPU_FAN 16) FU3C_20G
5) SYS_FAN1/2/3/4 17) FU3A_5G_1/FU3A_5G_2
6) FAN5_PUMP/FAN6_PUMP 18) FUSB_1/FUSB_2
7) CPU_OPT 19) F_HDMI
8) SATA3 0/1/2/3 20) SPL_TPM
9) LED_C 21) RST
10) ARGB_V2_1/ARGB_V2_2/ARGB_V2_3 22) CLR_CMOS
11) M2A_CPU/M2B_CPU/M2C_SB/M2D_SB 23) BAT
12) F_PANEL 24) CPU/DRAM/VGA/BOOT

EEEMIMEE LR, BEBEUTHER:

« EEFIARERNEFEE IR SR ERNRENS,

s ERERTEEZH, BEELHEEREMYRIEXHE, FEFRIFELBRERK
B, RSB ERIIRE,

o REFREMRIFBRIER, FEABINIENEOSHECRESES,
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1/2) 12V_2X4_1/12V_2X4_2/ATX (8 PIN CPU{iEB }H ¥ 52 24 PIN 1 e 38 EE)
188 3 PR R JEE R PR R 3t R BR AR Mt R B AR YRR IR A £ L T B T FERNRRIRE

BT, EEMERRANFRNEEE XN, BFrEREHCIER

it BIAERR T SN BD A,
12V IRIEE R IRMCPURIR, HiRHE LI2VRIRRME, REBASE,

AE R RFKR, BIEE AR HINEX R IR AR (G00E I L), MR R %
B NEK, BEARNTENRIFEHLMRE, TS SERGEARITLEF .

=

e mew i ) o | :ll;ﬂ:i:‘l:l

N
o
o

T

NN
o

o

| -

ATX

5|/lo)Jofefo]|8

1loflofo)e|l4
N/

12V_2X4_1/12V_2X4_2

12V_2X4_1/12V_2X4_2:

sk

T3, BIREEAHRIE

B | EX B | EX

1| EEMERE (IR BPINEY| 5 | +12V (Xt 8 PIN EYEE
MiEZOER) FEOER)

2 | HEhB (IREL8PINEY| 6 | +12V ({8 PIN IR
HiEZEOER) EEOER)

3| bR 7 | +12v

4 | BB 8 | +12v

ATX:
R | EX B | EX

1|33V 13 | 33V

2 | 33v 14|12V

3 it 15 | A

4 | 45V 16 | PS_ON (soft On/Off)

5 | BEibB 17 | D

6 | +5v 18 | HEMIED

7| HEHbED 19 | HEEMIED

8 Power Good 20 | ZiEH

9 5VSB (stand by +5V) 21 +5V

10 +12V 22 +5V

1M | H2V({XHE24PINEYER| 23 | +5V ({fit 24 PIN BER
FEEOMER) FEEOER)

12 | 33V ({RHE24 PINBIFR| 24 | 3 3b B (1L 14 24 PIN
FEOER) HERIRZEOER)
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3) F20G_12V (8 PIN CPU#tEa$E EE)
It PR AR T ISR (A NFR 1ZA BT A USB Type-CORE 13 IR AT EE(FUSC_20G), IART 2%
=i 65W PD 3.0/QC 4+ HRIEFTEE,,

B | EX
4 8 1 +12V
gg 2 +12V
d;ﬂ' 3 +12V
q F20G_12V oa 4| B
15 5 12V_Ready
o @ 0 &= 6 | i
Oe o H - NE e
® @ o e
L D@ 8 | Ht
== e
e e ) | i ) o e s |

4/5)CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2/3/4 (& #% IR, a4 EE)
e AR BB KB R EEED A 4-pin, X EEFRERR A PIRIG T, REMBEETEAE(BREAE
k), HEERARBIEFIIRE, JUEREFRBETNILITHRREA sEERILL IR, &
WETHFERME RGN, LUkB|_ EERRR R,

k B | =X

CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN4 1 ?%i‘ﬂ_’,ﬂ{l]
2 | EEEEEHE
q 3 | EEEIE
' 4| REETEEEHR

SYS_FAN1/SYS_FAN2/SYS_FAN3

« BSWE ERAXERRIREEE, DB ECPUR R A FiE #r TIERR, HiB
B S TRE S HCPUKE S Sl @ REGTEHL
o XL R IR AR EE S AR Bk 4k, B IR E BRI L
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6) FANS_PUMP/FANG6_PUMP (%4 M. FR/7K R $& EE)
XL RURIK IR IAEE A4-pin, ILIRERRRIZIT, REMIGETEAE(RBEAEBLE), BE
ERREEEFIThEE, SUER AR EEEHIEITISIRRE 7 seiE Atk That, BUWUETILE
RN REERFARUE, PUARI_ EEERIBIEVIERE AR th ATIR KRB BEFERAITIRE, 40
BEEEREMNEER [BIOSTEFIRZE | - [Smart Fan 6] B3 H,

FANG_PUMP

— =M | EX
[ e
FANG_PUMP 2 FE T 3 R4 U
3| EEAIM
g ! 4 | BEATEEEHE
1
FAN5_PUMP
e o el T HEE e

7) CPU_OPT (CPUR. Fa/7k 3R 3B E)
e RUBR KSR EEE A 4-pin, ILHREERFIRIZIT, ZEMMGERHTE(RBE AEMLEL), HRE
RREEGIThEE, FUEBRA R GIR TR BARRE A s Atk ThEE,

B | EX
1 a3l
— 2 P 5 P 4 o A
1 3| ST
4 Pk B8 VA 25 33 R D
1
] Ll
- i L] [§
o ® o ﬂﬂ] ]
0 ] O O I
—— 0 =
i e e | e | ] s e e |
HEE CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1~4 FAN5/6_PUMP CPU_OPT
RABR AR 2A 2A 2A 2A
RAHENE 24W 24W 24W 24W
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8) SATA3 0/1/2/3 (SATA 3.03&)
IXEESATARE OIS F5SATA 3.081%, FFATFRA FSATA 2.0/ SATA 1.0811&, —/NSATAEEO R &
EE—NSATAE &, FTIUEERAID 0, RAID 1% RAID 10842 51, FIEEMERAD, EERK

9)

FEMUEE W [ | B,

SATA3
[=][—=]
[T [——11
7 L,:I L,:I 1
q
SATA3 0/1/2/3
[]
2O
PP e e —]

@ BERINIEIRINGE, EEREMLE [BIOSEFEE | -

B

LED_C (RGB LED}T &% B8 iR EE)

I ¥R AT ZE HE #iR E5050 RGB LEDXT#%(12VIG/R/B), Sx Kt 22%&

A2m,
— B
H
L]
:|D
% Joooo
e
@ 9
[=———==|
T e [l #H4%RCB LEDATH i % iki
e o ol O FE, RAERER TR MBS
o m===d ] WEEOESARERERE
St e e AR (12V), REMZ

tep oo SR A TR

fegaul]
TXP
TXN
ezl
RXN
RXP
A

Nlo|la|lslw| N>

['SATA Configuration | #J

EE(121K%5), KRR

| EX
12V

Blw|in| =
pe)

v RGB LEDAT 4%

1%

12V

@ BRATZEFITIRE, BEREMIEEN [ FRINEET A | B,

é RIHBIRAT, BHELGRERBRMWERXA, FENRREBRESTLRE, Uk

SRR EHIRER

S -



10) ARGB_V2_1/ARGB_V2_2/ARGB_V2_3 (9]45%2RGB Gen2 LED}T 5% el il & FE)
i B4 A A] R AR AES050 ] 4R F2RGB Gen2 LEDXTS., &= KA 3R 1%(5(K4¥), LEDEIH256
FUAREIRT SR o

" —* ARGB_V2_2 & Hzﬂ E )Z
[osoo} 1 vy
ARGB_V2_2 2 Data
3 TR
100 4 | EEHR
ARGB_V2_3/ARGB_V2_1

A4 T2RGB Gen2
LEDXT 4

B PI4RTERGB Gen2 LEDATS#EZ LB . RIERHBIFATSR
R IR (O E = AR AR E R E R EM, FIER

TRBRIERATHRRER
@ BRATEZHIEFITNEE, BEREMIEEN [F=RINEEN 2 ] B3,

& o ABELEDETRRE, BE/REMRERSRIZRCB Genl LEDATEFART4RFERGB Gen2
LEDKT & ZER—MEEE,
o REBRE, BHZWEEERERNEEREXH, FEERELZBREHRKE, L
iR I &R,
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11) M2A_CPU/M2B_CPU/M2C_SB/M2D_SB (M.2 SSD3}##E)
M.2 SSD43AM.2 SATA SSDEM.2 PCle SSD, kI #RAIM.2 SSDHREIEIRZFEM.2 PCle
SSD. M.2fE & AT I RAIDHE ELFE5 !, 1B 2M.2 PCle SSDTE ik 5 H B SATARE £ H R & 1%
BT, BIEEMERAD, BEEKEMIEE I [ME#ERET] |HiRH,

2
@ <
110 80 <
M.2 EZ-Latch Click
M.2 EZ-Latch Plus
2
ONm o
110 80 & M2EZ-Latch Click
Y 4 1]
Ee LORS J @
O I = 110 80 s
qu
o s ——
—— s e =
e =Y s e e i | 3
D 2
M2A_CPU | 0 20 s
M2B_CPU 4 1]
M2C_SB
M2D_SB

B TS BIEM.2 SSDIEFthZe3E T M. 2561,
o M2A_CPUREE %!
$H—:

SEBUIRE$H 75 AN 2 EZ-Latch Click-E40, ¥ ARBCA S ER T,
@ ST LE1107LAZ5EM.2 SSD, S FBIRB07LATAIM.2 EZ-Latch Plus-£31,

SH=.

M 2B S F IR IE, BI5M.2 SSODLRIFA A NN EEE,

TR=:

2 EM.2 SSDEHI I, 18M.2 SSDHSELEEF, BBREHAAEDSHRANKE, &5
IRFIM.2 EZ-Latch Click-F I AF 8 F RIEE R ARMFLAL,

* M2B_CPUR#E 5%
FER—:
SELUIRR T 77 3R BIM2C_SBHEREAIM.2 EZ-Latch Click4A, HEMREM I, FHIRE
FRERIERIM.2 SSOMIRIRBIERFLAZ [T, $¥M.2 EZ-Latch PlusFHI# ZiZFLAI8 £,

TER .
BRM.2HEESH AR HE, BIEM.2 SSDILRI A A MNFEEE,
PER=:

¥2JEM.2 SSDER AT, HM.2 SSDMLREEFH, BRBAFKBSHAKRE, &5
RHIM.2 EZ-Latch Click- R BB &I 5 R ERARMFLAL
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M.2 EZ-Latch Click

r M.2 EZ-Latch Plus
@ M M2C_SB
80

10
[m] M2D_SB

© REM2BR(IREATRRRSHRAEIM.2IEHE):
afE FANEM.2 SSDRY, IEHER A HMEZE N TEZ I EN,
b.{E FISATEIM.2 SSDRY, MEEHERFMERFBER, BB EFMETERIMLEN,

R (RE) >
-
1. BEFMEEIE
(B E) > “

& 0 P FTE TR FF 2R 0 SIC T

)
110 80

e« M2C_SB/M2D_SB&R#EHi%:
SH—:
SEVAIRRT £ 77 @R EIM2C_SBIREERIM.2 EZ-Latch Click<40, BEREFFET, HksL
PREZIERIM.2 SSOMIE K BIEEFLAIZ IS, $M.2 EZLatch Plusk 3R EiZFLALHI Lo
SHE
JEM.2 SSDA R A R NIEEE, $2[EM.2 SSD&R T, ¥M.2 SSDIASEREZ 40,
SEBR=.
BREMRFRBSAEHEER, &ERFIM.2 EZLatch Click FINBHEHMFREZRA
HIFLAL,

X EM 2B E T R HISSDA R

M.2 PCle x4 SSD | M.2PClex2SSD | M.2 SATASSD
M2A_CPU v v X
M2B_CPU v v X
M2C_SB v v X
M2D_SB v v X

() EEIFRHMEKRCPUTIE,

o BEHEMIESETIERHIM.2 EZ-Latch Click/M.2 EZ-Latch PlusZ23E & IR i3t B
M.2 EZ-Latch Click%2%E : https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/1048/M.2-EZ-Latch-Click.html

M.2 EZ-Latch Plus%23%: https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/920/M2-latchplus.html

M.2 EZ-Latch PlusElB&: https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/921/removeM2.html
¥ AR RE S AMB A AR, KRR KB HITIRR,
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12) F_PANEL (= # B 4% 15 EE)
VAR RIRET X, REEBE X, WY\ VIEEFBRNFX/BERFRRREIETER
KTEPTLURZE IR IR IR TSR ST S, SR RS ER M E ()R

=

[reimsgmaT | [Rimarse | [wivisth]

e P e e e e e F_PANEL

PLED/PWR_LED — F3iE#57RAT:

zgks | qe | EREVEINAERGEERETT SREEEESITH, 574

S0 B | ARERE; R NRERIE(S3/S4) K XHL(S)RT, MIAKRRK,

S3/S4/85 TR

PW-FEIRFFX:
EEZHERVAEN A ERERREXE, S U7EBIOSIE FHi%k B iR Er XA
REEHEMiLE i [BIOSTEFIZE | — [Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN BU#EA),

* SPEAK-BIU\EHA:

EREZREILERT A ERABEU . RER AT ERIEEES KR M BRI FIRR, BEIE
BN, SR,

HD — R & BN EHE TRAT:

iR ZE RN LAE BT T IR AV RE EAMERERAT, S EHFNEERIE RIS,

* RES-ZRGEEFX:

EREZRMYLERT A EREE K (Reset) . R G ANME L EEEFH A, 7T
MR TEEFXBEREFRIRS.

* Cl—FE Rt 3R FF AR AG M SR -

EREE BRIV TR T X R R ER, UGN AR T EWAR. HEERAL
Ihit, FREEFLIE TR RN,

* NC: 5'1-31’EFﬁo

VAR R TR AR T S ETRNAMARE, EEAEREFX, REE
BIFK., RIRHERAT, FEENEERAT, WU, BRIEENES&KiERE,
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13) F_AUDIO (R & & 5015 EE)
BT E & $HEEE 37 45HD (High Definition, SHRE). BT LUERYIAERI T IR HEHRE
IR, ZERELERHATHERNENELRTEREYR, BRRAHWRIEMILE
TEEREERR,

i
B

EX

MICL

HEA

MICR

FAER

Head Phone R

=

ERREN

SENSE_SEND

TR

Ol N|o|loa|s|w|[N| =

Head Phone L

o

BN

i e v i =) o | 1 EIEI:%:\&I
F_AUDIO

@ﬁ%ﬂ{ﬁ?ﬁ‘%*ﬂ%’a’ﬂ‘]ﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁﬁ#ﬂﬁﬁﬂﬁt, MEVEN T EREELSER
[, dfEEE S A EHIER.

14) EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2 (R%:B 4 £+H)
XS RUR S, 1RALR ST,

EC_TEMP2
1 = =
8 EC_TEMP2 B | EX
1 SENSOR IN
2| Bk
i EC_TEMP1 1 (=) EC_TEMP1

o @
O oxm o REAE ] —
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15) DB_SENSE (g8 M3E EE)
IR RS IR T L, RGN ERERRERIIIEE

B | EX

| RE R
L1 2 | Eim

=

@ BRRERINI A ERFEMIEE W [ 7= RIREN 2 ] - [FAN Control | 11588,
JI\ e, 5 EAORRIRTS I T PR G B R,
16) FU3C_20G (USB Type-C*R 3" R4 EE, F#5USB 3.2 Gen 2x2)

I ST 5USB 3.2 Gen 2x2#U1& FF AT # K — AN USB#EM, [FIRT AT SZ#¥=i4 65W PD 3.0/QC 4+
PRIEFER

q M | =X | EX
] 1 | vBUS 11| vBUS
s 2 | TXt+ 12| TXe+
% 3| TXt- 13| TX2-
= 4 R 14 | D
= . 5 | RX1+ 15 | Rx2+
— 6 RX1- 16 RX2-
e o ] 7 | vBUS 17 | B
] z : ] 0 ®[[5 FU3C_20G 8 CC1 18 D-
o mm==md _ O 9 | sBU1 19 | D+
I === 10 | sBuU2 20 | cc2

o ESWIEREF20G_12VEETRIREE, WIRM R B /13735PD 3.0/QC 4+ HRIFFEE
@ - PD3.0ATZHEIADC 20V/3.25A 65WHRFEH A, B ZH%CC LogicHIUSB Type-C*i&
%, HYATIARTESEE S $355A E-markerf e BB 2k 1E
o MEGHENEHL(S5)H, PD 3.0 K QC 4+ (VIR RS 10WHIETR,
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17) FU3A_5G_1/FU3A_5G_2 (USB 3.2 Gen 1{& 03" RIE EE)

IXLEFREETFFUSB 3.2 Gen 1/USB 2.0414%, —/MBEERIUZEH A NUSBIZO,, HEEMA S

24~USB 3.2 Gen 1#2 O35 ~TRIEY RER, AT KRR EHWE,

4 B | EX BH | X
1| vBUS 1| b2+
2| SSRxI- 12 | D2
3 | SSRXi+ 13| fEHH
4| EEm 14| ssTxer
5 | SSTXI- 15 | ssTxe-
6 | SSTXI+ 16| B
FU3A_5G_2 FU3A_5G_1 7 ezl 7 SSRX2+
8 | Dt 18| SSRX2-
9 |om 19| vBUS
10 | TIEA 20 | THEH

18) FUSB_1/FUSB_2 (USB 2.0/1.1¥EQO ¥ RiE E)

iX LA BE S USB 2.0/1. 18048, B ITUSBY B4R, — MREERT IR H A~ USB#EH,, USBY™

R IR B, BB R SRR I

=

[]
el
e e mam £33 l:n_—v—al—\linl

FUSB_2 B FUSB_1

HEFRUSBY RILIRAT, B H SR MARIRXH, FESRIRKBMERKRE, Uk

&R USBY LR ISR o

R

EX

B (5V)

FiE (5V)

USB DX-

USB DY-

USB DX+

USB DY+

A

FEHR

Olo|lNlolo|lhlw Nl =

TR

o

FAER
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19) F_HDMI (HDMIj& ) ¢
AR HHDMIB R, SEEEIENE BRE, EENANERTEN, T3HS
1%1920x1080@30 HzB9AM R, SERRFT SIS MA MR, SRIGHHEBNNENE B RETA
TR, EFMAEREHHENE BRE, SRR TS M0ERTM,

—eF _HDMI [ﬂ

=

i T e e e i

20) SPI_TPM (R £ N T WHEITIEE)
AT L ZEHESPIA I TPM (Trusted Platform Module) %2 & INZE A4k 2= 3R B2,

i
B

EX

Data Output
FiE (1.8V)
ToHER)
TIERA
Data Input
CLK

Chip Select
FEHERD
IRQ
TIER
TiERA
RST

o|Nlo|la|slw N =

©

o

=

N

SPI_TPM

(F) REIFFHIEKCPUTIE,
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21) RST (R EEEHM)
ARG BB RIS EE RN AN A EEGEEF X Reset) o ERAETCHNMLHEER
EFFUE, TR TEEFXRKRENRIRS

Bl | =X
oo 1 B8
q 2|

RST

e e o |0 | 3 ) e . ] —

R EEHHIRMUSTINGIEE, BEETE HHMINEE, BFEREMIHE A [BIOSTE
Fi&E | — [RST (MULTIKEY) ] B35 BR,

22) CLR_CMOS (;&B&CMOSEI#EThiE £+ E)
F AL SR AT LU EARAUBIOSIE B MR E IR, EBIH IR BE, RIEZEBRCMOSERE
B, 1545 AR LR T 2 K & IR Y E I A AL 3 SR EORD S,

8 FHe: —MHE(T

8 s #mmomos mE

=

é  EBRCMOSHEIIERT, 185w 3K B A AU BB IR FF I PR BB TR &% o
o FFHLEEENBIOSERN ™~ Fii& & (Load Optimized Defaults)a B1THINIE B E (G
EHEMiLE i [BIOSTEFIZE | Uit FA).
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23) BAT (s;t)
R SRR Bl 2R 5 T X IR TB IS AR TR A& CMOSEIHE (5130 : HEARBIOSIE B)Fr & 71,
LA AR R, 238 CMOSHIEIESS IR 5k, FEitk it WA R AR E

=

AT LR R4 8 Lt SR B CMOS MR

1. SRR, FRRREL,

2. IO FR M BB R ER ], SR — 550, (R
fERINBLRT > 340 % BB R B E SR,
ERRERATHH)

b 3 BmEE,

o [=——:=| O I‘, =
e [ AR 4, FREAHEH I,

&  EHRAMET, E 5K AR MR IR KRR

- EiBBFEERERZSHEM, FEMNE SIS R ERE,
« BRLEBITEREMSAHERMESH, FIKRMIERINRIER,
« RIERMA, EiEERM_ERIERRIERDRE L),
« BEHTORMIBR MR LRI,

24) CPU/DRAM/VGA/BOOT (R #$834T)
KSR ATARRIHIECPU, MFHR. BEFRIRERGZHIKERBIER, CPU, DRAMK
VGAKTS REM R TE®EARE; BOOTASRE MR TARANRIERS,

1.
:

CPU: CPU IRZS#ERAT
DRAM: AEHKTIETAT
VGA: BRAIERAT
BOOT: #ERGREIERAT

=y

DDQ

i Yoo i i o o | 1 e
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$=KE BIOSEFIXE

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System, E AN H R %) ZHER LHCMOSTE R, iERERGEE
TREFIEENIEESE, TEIEE AT B NIRX(POST, Power-On Self-Test), REFERFIZE
ERHENRIERSEZ, BIOSESTBIOSIRERF, AP KBERBITRERASH, FHMK
EETESRBUTH ERIThEE,

FFHECMOSEIHRFTERIFE ST IR _ERY4BFE AR, EI SR GRRX AN, XEHEHFS
BK, HTRBABRIEN, REERIZIUXEITELIRE,

HEHENBIOSKERRF, BIRFEE, BIOSTE#{TPOSTHY, 2 T <Delete>§2{E Al it \BIOSi& &
EFEEE,

LIREEFEHBIOS, ATLUE AR EMBIOSEH % Q-FlashzkQ-Flash Plus,
* Q-Flash 27 #BIOSI% B F N EFHBIOSHIE 4, it AP REHRNIRIER S, MATUER
B e &4 BIOS,
* Q-Flash Plus IR 45 F R G AL (SSENMER)IRAS T EHBIOS, B EEEHEZEOMNUE,
$% T Q-Flash Plusiz$ABI S REhHF N BIRIES
BT #RQ-FlashQ-Flash Plusfyi¥4{ER %, BEREZEMILE I [ F~RINEEN A ] - [BIOSE
HAENB | B9,

« EHBIOSHEEBAEMMNE, INREEMABMAMBIOSEE @A, RIMNEWERE
A EEEHBIOS, MFEEHBIOS, iB/INLHIHIT, B R LABRIEMIER RS R,
o BRINARWIEHETEBOSEERFIIEEE, AATHEERREREERHE
EAATENER, MREZEHRIRERRENRESAFHLE, HIXEEBEBRCMOS
EEEHIE, BBIOSEERE ZEH FigE,
« BMCMOSIREE, 55 FE & - [t | 5 [CLR_CMOS$Hi/#=4H | FIBLRA, ik
EREMIAE# [BIOSTRFIRE | - [Load Optimized Defaults | 815

o BERENEAEFRMBIOS BFIEEH,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/1081/amd800-bios.html

-35-



FFHLEE:

BiRFRE, BB THFFHLLogoE &:

F12 : BOOTMENU  END : Q-FLASH IhREE

TheE R iR A
<DEL>; BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
2 <Delete> §#3# A\ BIOS & B2 FEEHE, siEiT BIOS i EFRFFi#t N\ Q-Flash,

<F12>. BOOT MENU
Boot Menu INEEILIEAREH N BIOS R EREFHMAEIZEMETFNIES FA <> <>
ERRIEARETNIIEE, AEIR <Enter> BTiA, RESEEHMEBEHNIEE T,
EE: HEEFAHMEE RERTZRTN. EFFANERENESUEBIOS EERF
R FIRFEEHRE,

<END>: Q-FLASH
2 <End> BILIERFHN BIOS K B FHAEEIEH N Q-Flash,
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FHUE RRRERGREDERF
41 BRERERE

STHBIOSHIIRE T, AT IR RERIER S,

AT EMRIERECHERADIEHIRRIRSIZR, AHRREMERRDTYE, BIERERE
R4t /5, FFEGIGABYTE Control Centeri2 FF, RIEFMB IR F, HEELENIREREE
BIMERE TR L ERAIDIEHIRMIREIZE, BSZ TS E:

SH—:
BEREMS, BRZEWRTHRBSH=RR, £ [ ZHF5TH\T\SATA RAID/AHCI] TUE T
AMD RAID Preinstall Driverf2 7, 1§ EfE R HEHZIUE,

7
HRERGHEEFNHPUTZRRERGNOS R, HENIREEFOEE LI, HEF

[ o

TR=:

EIEUE, HENRADIRSIEFHIXGRE, KFEZEUT=ZRHEF,
® AMD-RAID Bottom Device

@ AMD-RAID Controller

® AMD-RAID Config Device

HNTERNRISEFG, BRERERENERE,

@ oy Windows REEX
ENEEEPEHER
AMD.RAID Contole [sorport] (D Howl 1 RAID 64 SATA RAID'ecrsid n)
AMD-RAID Config Device (D:Hwl 1 RAID64\SATA_RAID'recfz inf)
DERas TR R TESHENERH)

EERER )
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4-2 BHPEFRER

BRERGRERERE, EREA MASHIIG0EEEZEETGIGABYTE Control Center (GCC, #
EEARO)TRHARERNEFREETERFEIEIE, 5k [ R | E#ITRE, (5XH
ik [BIOSTEFFi& & | A [Settings\lO Ports\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader Configuration\Gigabyte Utilities
Downloader | A1 & 4 [Enabled] )o

LA R ERE [EULA (A FREUHR) | 15 B H TR, 4% [Accept | 23EGIGABYTE Control Center
(GCC), FEGIGABYTE CONTROL CENTERITEIEF A MR EH R EFRTERERFE, & T
[R%E | SERAATHITREE,

amEs

@ LR, HESLWARGDERE TR,

o BERENIEETEESHRENR,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/1082/amd800-app.html

o EEREMMEHE SHEEMERMFIRIA,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/351/faq.html
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FHE MR
51 ok

RAID{Ej -
EEHE 22 2 23 4
L5EThaE No Yes Yes Yes
HHES:

I FHRZHFRAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5 RAID 10, HREHL & PESI RIS R R LR ERETHRIE L
=1

o SATAEE#=SSD, AiAZEI_HERIERE, iBEAEREERERTENER,

* Windows IR1ERGHIRLEN R,

 A_EMEYE X,

° Uﬂ:o

@ ELIEHEM.2 PCle SSD, To ik 5 H T SATARE £ 3t EIMIRRE R P55,

(F)  (UEATEMAAMD ik 9000% 51 4bIEEREINVMe SSDo

o BEREMBEAEFRHRADEE R,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/1080/amd800-raid.html
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10 PEI Core is started.

1" Pre-memory CPU initialization is started.

12~14 Reserved.

15 Pre-memory North-Bridge initialization is started.
16~18 Reserved.

19 Pre-memory South-Bridge initialization is started.
1A~2A Reserved.

2B~2F Memory initialization.

31 Memory installed.

32~36 CPU PEl initialization.

37~3A IOH PEl initialization.

3B~3E PCH PEl initialization.

3F~4F Reserved.

60 DXE Core is started.

61 NVRAM initialization

62 Installation of the PCH runtime services.
63~67 CPU DXE initialization is started.

68 PClI host bridge initialization is started.

69 IOH DXE initialization.

6A IOH SMM initialization.

6B~6F Reserved

70 PCH DXE initialization.

4l PCH SMM initialization.

72 PCH devices initialization.

73~77 PCH DXE initialization (PCH module specific).
78 ACPI Core initialization.

79 CSM initialization is started.

TA~TF Reserved for AMI use.

80~8F Reserved for OEM use (OEM DXE initialization codes).
90 Phase transfer to BDS (Boot Device Selection) from DXE.
91 Issue event to connect drivers.

_40 -




K5 WiEA

92 PCI Bus initialization is started.

93 PCI Bus hot plug initialization.

94 PCI Bus enumeration for detecting how many resources are requested.
95 Check PCI device requested resources.

96 Assign PCI device resources.

97 Console Output devices connect (ex. Monitor is lighted).
98 Console input devices connect (ex. PS2/USB keyboard/mouse are activated).
99 Super |0 initialization.

9A USB initialization is started.

9B Issue reset during USB initialization process.

9C Detect and install all currently connected USB devices.
9D Activated all currently connected USB devices.

9E~9F Reserved.

A0 IDE initialization is started.

A1 Issue reset during IDE initialization process.

A2 Detect and install all currently connected IDE devices.
A3 Activated all currently connected IDE devices.

A4 SCSl initialization is started.

A5 Issue reset during SCSl initialization process.

A6 Detect and install all currently connected SCSI devices.
A7 Activated all currently connected SCSI devices.

A8 Verify password if needed.

A9 BIOS Setup is started.

AA Reserved.

AB Wait user command in BIOS Setup.

AC Reserved.

AD Issue Ready To Boot event for OS Boot.

AE Boot to Legacy OS.

AF Exit Boot Services.

BO Runtime AP installation begins.

B1 Runtime AP installation ends.

B2 Legacy Option ROM initialization.

B3 System reset if needed.
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B4 USB device hot plug-in.

B5 PCl device hot plug.

B6 Clean-up of NVRAM.

B7 Reconfigure NVRAM settings.

B8~BF Reserved.

CO~CF Reserved.

S3 R

K55 UL

EO S3 Resume is stared (called from DXE IPL).

E1 Fill boot script data for S3 resume.

E2 Initializes VGA for S3 resume.

E3 0S S3 wake vector call.

gEF

K5 e

FO Recovery mode will be triggered due to invalid firmware volume detection.
F1 Recovery mode will be triggered by user decision.
F2 Recovery is started.

F3 Recovery firmware image is found.

F4 Recovery firmware image is loaded.

F5~F7 Reserved for future AMI progress codes.

fHik

K5 e

50~55 Memory initialization error occurs.

56 Invalid CPU type or speed.

57 CPU mismatch.

58 CPU self test failed or possible CPU cache error.
59 CPU micro-code is not found or micro-code update is failed.
5A Internal CPU error.

5B Reset PPl is failed.

5C~5F Reserved.

DO CPU initialization error.

D1 |OH initialization error.
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D2 PCH initialization error.

D3 Some of the Architectural Protocols are not available.
D4 PCl resource allocation error. Out of Resources.
D5 No Space for Legacy Option ROM initialization.
D6 No Console Output Devices are found.

D7 No Console Input Devices are found.

D8 Itis an invalid password.

D9~DA Can't load Boot Option.

DB Flash update is failed.

DC Reset protocol is failed.

DE~DF Reserved.

E8 S3 resume is failed

E9 S3 Resume PPl is not found.

EA S3 Resume Boot Script is invalid.

EB S3 08 Wake call is failed.

EC~EF Reserved.

F8 Recovery PPl is invalid.

F9 Recovery capsule is not found.

FA Invalid recovery capsule.

FB~FF Reserved
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: X870E A ELITE X ICE/X870E A ELITE X

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: [utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit utilisé
al'intérieur des batiments pourla bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz afin de
réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux co-existants des
systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de puissances ont faitI'objet
d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et
5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent créer des interférences avec ce
produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain d'antenne maximum permissible pour
une utilisation avec ce produit est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites
de puissance isotropique rayonnée équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable dans les
bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point.
Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes
devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance
de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de
toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fuffill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement

Ei The symbol shown below is on the product or on its

packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be

taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the

mmmmm  reatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.

For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information
GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

)54

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
@ The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,

which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.
Forany support regarding the EU General Product Safety Regulation (GPSR),
please contact Giga-Byte Technology B.V. Steenoven 24, 5626 DK Eindhoven,
Netherlands. Email: EU.grp@gigabyte.com
Déclaration de Conformité aux Directives de I'Union européenne (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.

La conformité & ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitatserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfilllt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragéo de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragao 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegli villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

+ INGESTION HAZARD:DEATHInternal Chemical Burns2
hoursKEEPOUT OF REACH of CHILDRENSeek immediate
medical attention

- Battery type: CR2032, voltage rating: +3VDC.

- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries, batteries
from equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local
regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in
household trash or incinerate.

- Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

- Donotforce discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat above (manufacturer's
specified temperature rating) or incinerate. Doing so may resultininjury due
to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

- Fortreatment information, call a local poison control center.

- The product contains non-replaceable batteries.
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European Community Directive R&TTE Directive Compliance Statement:
This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
The |IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.945 GHz-6.425 GHz (or 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz in UK)
frequency bands are restricted for indoor use only in all countries listed in the matrix below.

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE

DK | EE | EL | ES FI FR | HR
c € Q HU IE 1S IT Ll LT | W
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl SK | TR

UK The Radio Equi t Regulations 2017 Stat t
This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Regulations 2017.
The IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz frequency bands are restricted for

indoor use only.

a -

NCC Wireless Statements | E43 35 (B 520

(TR R E R A

(1) HX é%ﬁz‘x-ﬁﬁ)ﬂ7f&ﬁjrﬁff§€§ﬁ 3?““1‘?/% ’ L\j P@ﬁ‘a‘bjﬂiﬁﬁﬁf’?Tﬁ LRSIV B Ll ks

CEERA TR G0 - JEYEEA ﬂTLﬁZéZE
RIS - (PR MR 2 AABER

Hmﬁg%ﬁ%ﬁ%%& % %Z+§°
Q) eI TR HRAE -

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz-5,35 GHz L 2 At83t= 4 FAl= UL AT AFESIEE Rt LTt

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 : BN DADEA.,

Wireless module approvals:
Wireless module manufacturer: - Qualcomm® Technologies, Inc.
Wireless module model name: ~ QCNCM865

United States FCC: Europe: Qatar C|
FCC ID: JCK-QCNCM865 CRA/SM/ZOZS/S 0013388
Canada ISED: Serbia: A CCAI23Y10030T2
1C: 6655A-QCNCM865
Australia ACMA: India WPC: AA United Kingdom:
ETA-SD-20230403829 11005 23
Japan #8F54: Singapore IMDA:
cA
Argentina ENACOM: [R] 003-230014 IMgij;r;dgivds
CONTIENE -, D230011003
South Korea NRRA:
@ C-29215 THAICLIWS2/53IIEIMERRIETT
Brazil: (ERICLDHFTSNIIBEER)
EREIC L D6GHZIZEIMERRIETT,
ANATEL Jordan TRC: R-C-QTI-QCNCM865
03368-23-06534 TRC/11/11834/2023
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China RoHS Compliance Statement

FE (EFBRFEFraEBLEEERG) RTFHIREA

AT EFAZ RGP, YAPABREELREREGLLR, HETEREFBEFHEF~RELK
ARIEEKEEEM, BHZA L EHESIAR B B R R A BT Bl AL

TR 4 PR
Environment-friendly use period

n WARRIEHR(H5), RFRSERESANEENRTSEEMBRE, BFESRM
109 resemzssesrafanFEenmEsRaT AL, WrbmmBREOER,

FaPHEURNEHRAE:
BEUR
AR

A & & Fayi:] SREE SR FRE

(Pb) (Hg) (Cd) (cr) (PBB) (PBDE)
EN Rl FE B 1R o o o o o o
LR KU x ¢} ¢} o o o
SR REMEHEH x ¢} ¢} e} o o
HEHERR x o o o o o
W F TR x o o ¢} o o
SNBSSk O R 2kt x o ¢} ¢} o o
RiEERE o o o o o o
BhIGH, #OATE, REREME o o o o o o

RRAGIRYRE SUT 11364 BIME Lo

O: FRZAENREZEHTA BB E R i & BH97E GBIT 26572 MIEMMREERIUT,
x: FRZAEYREDSEZBENE RPN & BB GB/T 26572 MEMREER,
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BERERERESRRERIEF

FEMRR, RS REREERE N ER R, EERE—— AR, EHEE,
ATHREEBRAZARENRAGRBNTEERR SR, BEENIRENR~REINER
EAREBRIEFHIRAFZERFULIEA,

QE-F&;,EI*&%FEEK&JE;%E-FW&HﬂilnT
HEMBENERFREPEAREMEREN(FELERAX) AT HPERBEEGRAT 2 ZH,

2. HEREAERmREPEAREMEERN (FE28RAMEK ) REIERERSE, WSMIER
RIEZNE, MIRE FE M EIFE I (R IEHT

3. HEFIHRERRZERFRERIEFVEATEFEARENEENFESHEAHX)ETEEEREN
IR EER= Mo

4. WRE\PEAREMEDBLEREEERREEEME(SER), APEEREEER~RLiEd, HE
WA= RHI TIIER, HERBEARBRENS:

B AR IEHARAY;

KiIFERIERFMAOERER. 40, RETERIRTHY;

EEKEN. BITAIE ., BIET LIS K= RIRTH;

EARZEEINERNE G BB i K = RIRRR;

JEIEFRIME SIS A FE B E AR RI R, BB, 55, Sk, BT EE =S,

AN A& IR, 10: EDRIEEBRARIE R, T, LR XIET. CPUBIEERIFE;

BERFT R A A Z AR A LS RARERAG;

BREF=RIERDR;

RS S B R SR B T A A S S EARE R A R ;

USSR g o B, SMATEEE. BFEE. USBEO. M OHEE S ER 4K i E R IE 23 Fis

B EARIRERAT

5. HRINFREAZERSES
A REAEREAREERE R ERB SN, fTSEEE &R 5 E 7 Mikhttps://www.gigabyte.cn/

THRARPFHIKBEAAR,
B. AR ATHE R 4008 AR AR5 £ ££400-820-9608, ARSZEHiE: EHI—FIEHAF9:00-18:003%E
FHRARN. (HERFA0EREARS ELBRER BT ERERBRERARILTL)

6. ﬁ;‘?—I*ﬁanLf‘“ﬁﬁghg
LHNE R E AN E TR RE TEGESERERS, EXEiESLENERERNE
7= @A S, BIOSKRA, EEMEGE R, $ANSEARERR, FEREIREMEBTHEE
InAER R I A F BT R R R L

B. WMMEEEHEEEIERIENRESEEXATHERENRETEE, BHBL MRS, EHRELHES
BB 4R 5551

C. F=RiXgm, BRI 8EFRSEMEEHE (INKE. ERE) 63, FEERFMECPUR
PE, UREERPEERT, MEERSEALSEIEERE £, HERBERRBMEE,
FﬁFunB’JﬁM R REEMNENREREEEN,

HIERRERRSERN Y RARR FMERWIEIE,

FRERIEFSRAMEZEEINETHEL,

HiIERAERRE TR RAZE RS RNt HE,

HEMEEXRELATFITEERRARBM (FEFNEERSERERIEF) 18, K. S8R ERENET

BF, HTFRERREAME EASREH,

CTIOMMOO®>

S © e~

o

ZHEENE BERRNE

GIGABYTE"

www.gigabyte.cn |




© BARBRSBEEEA

HARRSE T 400-820-9608

fR&EE: 28—~ 28A: 9:00~18:00 GEET /RAKRS)
AR BEWMEIRS: https:/esupport.gigabyte.com

FEEAMIL: hitps://www.gigabyte.cn/

. BEHEHRSZER (GIGABYTE eSupport)
HIEERASIER AR (LR H15)HE X B, YD ZE https:/lesupport.gigabyte.com ifia],
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